Pierre-Marie Dupuy, Professor David A.R Williams QC and Professor Piero Bernardini, seated in 

Paris, France, under ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/09/1.

It claims, in summary, that under the terms of the aforementioned Arbitral Award, the 

Defendant was ordered to pay the Claimant $740,331,576.00 (seven hundred and forty million, three 

hundred and thirty-one thousand, five hundred and seventy-six US dollars), plus interest thereon. To 

date, the Defendant has not paid that amount in full.

Serving the defendant, it argued immunity from jurisdiction, violation of the public policy of 

the Portuguese State and abuse of rights, concluding that the application should be dismissed, saying:"

[...]

intended to create decisions on new matters, it is delimited by the content of the contested decision.

Thus, it is important to know if, in this case, the foreign arbitral award should be recognised, 

which ordered the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela to pay the Claimant $740,331,576.00 (seven 

hundred and forty million, three hundred and thirty-one thousand, five hundred and seventy-six US 

dollars), plus interest thereon.

*

II. RATIONALE:

The content of the documents enclosed and the confession prove the following facts:

1. The Claimant is a company originally incorporated under the laws of the Territory of Yukon, 

Canada, and currently incorporated under the rules of Alberta, Canada, which has as its object mining